
Cherokee County Board of 
Commissioners

FINANCIAL UPDATE
FY2019 Q2 RESULTS

Presented 06.04.2019



Status Summary FY2019 Q2 Results

Strategic
Blueprint Linkage

Status Key Drivers

Operating Cash Reserves =>15% of 
Operating Expenditures 

Q2  - 80.2/178.6 = 44.9%     

• Operating Cash Balance increased $6.2M to $80.2M compared 
to last year

• Operating Expenses were 49.9% of Budget in Q2 FY2019 
compared to 48.4,% in Q2 FY2018

Top 3 lowest in tax burden and spend 
per capita

• Operating Revenues are $1.7M over budget at $150.5M while 
property taxes remained on budget

• Operating Expenditures were @49.9.% of Budget and are 
forecasted to be on the FY2019 Budget.

Invest in technology and projects that 
increase public safety.  Provide an 
innovative, safe and lasting public 
infrastructure based on best practices

• SPLOST revenues are $2.0M over budget at $41.2M Full Year 
Forecast

• Actual Capital Expenditures were 31.3% of the total budget  
compared to 41.2% in Q2 FY2018.

Promote financial integrity by 
effectively and efficiently managing 
public assets

• Investment Income of $1.8M for Q2 FY2019 which is 142.1% of the 
FY2019 Budget. 

• Net Health Claims cost was $.42M higher than Q2 2018 due to 
several high cost claimants. PEPM is 2% above budget.

Reduce Workers Compensation Mod 
Factor from 0.84 to 0.78

• Current Mod Factor .68 . Actual Average Monthly Total Claim Cost 
$59.4k v. Monthly Budget = $50.8k



Cash Executive Summary                                                 
Q2 2019

• Operating +$6.2M 
• General Fund +$4.0M – revenues above budget and expenses below budget for FY2019, timing - change in 

due date for Property Taxes
• Fire Fund +$2.1M – Timing of tax collections – due date change
• Insurance & Benefits Fund -$0.8M – Health Care costs high Q1.
• E911 Fund - +$0.6M – timing of cash receipts and increase in fees.   

• Capital +$8.6M 
• SPLOST  Funds +$2.3M SPLOST 2018 tax receipts have exceeded SPLOST 2018 spending (related to multi 

year project spending plan).
• Impact Fee Fund +$1.9M – Cash Receipts have exceeded expenditures for several years.  
• Parks Bond Fund -$0.7M Final bonds issued in July 2014, spending down balance. 

• Debt Service Fund +$5.1M – Timing of Bond payments, made in March 2018/April 2019

Bottom Line: Most cash balances are improving or decreases are explainable/expected.

Summary Statement: Property taxes are primarily collected in November 2018, December 2018 and January 2019.  Almost every month after,  
expenditures > revenues.  Therefore the cash balance will decrease throughout the year.  This is expected and budgeted accordingly.
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County-Wide Results - Cash
Q2 FY2019

Strategic Blueprint Linkage: Cash Reserves Major Operating Funds => 15% of Expenditures
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Cash Balances Significant 

Operating Funds
FY2018 Cash 

Balance
FY2019 Cash 

Balance

Variance 
Better/ 

(Worse)
General Fund $51.3 $55.2 $4.0
E911 1.9 2.5 0.6
Senior Services 0.1 0.2 0.1
Parks & Recreation 0.5 0.6 0.1
Transportation 0.0 (0.0) (0.1)
Fire District 13.8 15.9 2.1
CDBG (0.0) (0.0) 0.0
EMS 1.2 1.6 0.4
Ins & Benefits Fund 2.0 1.1 (0.8)
Other Funds 3.3 3.1 (0.2)
Total $74.0 $80.2 $6.2

Capital Funds
FY2018 Cash 

Balance
FY2019 Cash 

Balance

Variance 
Better/ 

(Worse)
Impact Fee $8.0 $9.9 $1.9
Parks Bond 0.8 0.0 (0.8)
SPLOST V, 2012, 2018 61.4 63.7 2.3
Debt Service 0.6                 5.7                5.1
RRDA 0.0                 0.1                0.1
Total $70.7 $79.4 $8.6

GRAND TOTAL $144.8 $159.6 $14.8

+$14.82M

General Fund 
+$4.0M

SPLOST 
+$2.3M


Revenue By Fund

																		Cherokee County Board of Commissioners

																		What Really Impacted Operations

		ACTUAL RESULTS FOR SIGNIFICANT FUNDS																RESULTS WHICH HAVE A PERMANENT IMPACT

		Significant Operating Funds		Budgeted Revenue		Actual Revenue		Variance Better/ (Worse)										Significant Operating Funds		Budgeted Revenue		Actual Revenue		Variance Better/ (Worse)

		General Fund		$54.4		$60.1		$5.7				1						General Fund		$54.4		$60.1		$5.7

		E911		4.1		4.4		0.2				1						E911		4.1		4.4		0.2

		Senior Services		0.6		0.6		(0.0)				1						Senior Services		0.6		0.6		(0.0)

		Parks & Recreation		3.0		3.1		0.1				1						Parks & Recreation		3.0		3.1		0.1

		Unincorp County Srvcs		7.2		8.3		1.1				1						Unincorp County Srvcs		7.2		8.3		1.1

		Transportation		1.2		0.7		(0.6)				1						Transportation

		Animal Shelter		0.8		0.8		0.0				1						Animal Shelter		0.8		0.8		0.0

		Fire District		18.5		18.5		(0.0)				1						Fire District		18.5		18.5		(0.0)

		CDBG		1.4		0.5		(0.9)				1						CDBG

		EMS		6.4		7.0		0.6				1						EMS		6.4		6.1		(0.3)

		RRDA		0.6		0.0		(0.6)				1						RRDA		0.6		0.0		(0.6)

		Total Operating		$98.3		$104.0		$5.7				11						Total		$95.7		$102.0		$6.4



		Capital Funds		Budgeted Revenue		Actual Revenue		Variance Better/ (Worse)										Capital Funds		Budgeted Revenue		Actual Revenue		Variance Better/ (Worse)

		Impact Fee		$0.4		$1.3		$0.9				1						Impact Fee		$0.4		$1.3		$0.9

		Parks Bond		0.0		0.8		0.8				1						Parks Bond

		SPLOST V & 2012		37.1		37.9		0.7				2						SPLOST V & 2012		37.1		38.4		1.2

		Debt Service		5.7		5.6		($0.0)				1						Debt Service		5.7		5.6		($0.0)

		Total Capital		$43.2		$45.5		$2.3				5						Total		$43.2		$45.3		$2.0



		GRAND TOTAL - SIGNIFICANT FUNDS						$8.0										GRAND TOTAL - SIGNIFICANT FUNDS						$8.4



		Cherokee County Board of Commissioners

		All Other Funds - for Balancing Only

		Fund		Budgeted Revenue		Actual Revenue		Variance Better/ (Worse)		Non-Op Funds		Small Op Funds		ISF				Fund		Budgeted Revenue		Actual Revenue		Variance Better/ (Worse)

		Law Library		$0.1		$0.1		($0.0)		1								Law Library		$0.1		$0.1		($0.0)

		Sheriff Forfeitures		$0.2		$0.0		($0.1)		1								Sheriff Forfeitures		$0.2		$0.0		($0.1)

		Multiple Grant		$0.7		$0.5		($0.2)				1						Multiple Grant		$0.7		$0.5		($0.2)

		DA Condemnation Fund		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		1								DA Condemnation Fund		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

		DATE		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0		1								DATE		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0

		V/W Fund		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0				1						V/W Fund		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0

		DUI		$0.3		$0.5		$0.2				1						DUI		$0.3		$0.5		$0.2

		Drug Court		$0.3		$0.2		($0.0)				1						Drug Court		$0.3		$0.2		($0.0)

		Jail Fund		$0.4		$0.4		$0.0		1								Jail Fund		$0.4		$0.4		$0.0

		Sheriff Commissary		$0.3		$0.3		($0.0)		1								Sheriff Commissary		$0.3		$0.3		($0.0)

		Confiscated Assets		$0.1		$0.3		$0.2		1								Confiscated Assets		$0.1		$0.3		$0.2

		Hotel/Motel		$0.1		$0.2		$0.0		1								Hotel/Motel		$0.1		$0.2		$0.0

		Conference Center		$0.3		$0.4		$0.1				1						Conference Center		$0.3		$0.4		$0.1

		I&B		0.3		0.5		$0.2						1				I&B		0.3		0.5		$0.2

		Fleet		- 0		0.0		0.0						1				Fleet		- 0		0.0		0.0

		Mental Health Court										1						Mental Health Court

		Total		$3.6		$3.9		$0.3		8		6		2				Total		$3.6		$3.9		$0.3



		CHECK TOTAL		$145.115873		$153.427163		$8.311290				32

				145.115873		153.427163		8.31129





Expenditures By Fund

		Cherokee County Board of Commissioners																Cherokee County Board of Commissioners

		External Recurring Revenues for Significant Operational Funds																What Really Impacted Operations

		ACTUAL RESULTS FOR SIGNIFICANT FUNDS																RESULTS WHICH HAVE A PERMANENT IMPACT

		Significant Operating Funds		Budgeted Expenditures & Transfers		Actual Expenditures & Transfers		Variance Better/ (Worse)										Significant Operating Funds		Budgeted Expenditures & Transfers		Actual Expenditures & Transfers		Variance Better/ (Worse)

		General Fund		$56.5		$56.9		($0.4)				1						General Fund		$56.5		$56.9		($0.4)

		E911		4.3		4.1		0.2				1						E911		4.3		4.1		0.2

		Senior Services		1.1		1.1		(0.0)				1						Senior Services		1.1		1.1		(0.0)

		Parks & Recreation		3.7		3.5		0.2				1						Parks & Recreation		3.7		3.5		0.2

		Unincorp County Srvcs		6.5		6.0		0.5				1						Unincorp County Srvcs		6.5		6.0		0.5

		Transportation		1.5		0.9		0.6				1						Transportation

		Animal Shelter		1.0		0.9		0.0				1						Animal Shelter		1.0		0.9		0.0

		Fire District		17.8		16.9		0.9				1						Fire District		17.8		16.9		0.9

		CDBG		1.4		0.5		0.9				1						CDBG

		EMS		7.0		7.0		(0.1)				1						EMS		7.0		7.0		(0.1)

		RRDA		1.2		1.3		(0.1)				1						RRDA		1.2		1.3		(0.1)

		Total Operating		$102.0		$99.2		$2.8				11						Total		$99.1		$97.8		$1.3



		Capital Funds		Budgeted Expenditures & Transfers		Actual Expenditures & Transfers		Variance Better/ (Worse)										Capital Funds		Budgeted Expenditures & Transfers		Actual Expenditures & Transfers		Variance Better/ (Worse)

		Impact Fee		$0.8		$0.1		$0.7		8.87%		1						Impact Fee

		Parks Bond		18.7		16.0		2.6		85.89%		1						Parks Bond

		SPLOST V & 2012		41.4		33.0		8.5		79.59%		2						SPLOST V & 2012

		Debt Service		12.9		12.9		(0.0)		100.00%		1						Debt Service		12.9		12.9		(0.0)

		Total Capital		$73.9		$62.0		$11.8				5						Total		$12.9		$12.9		($0.0)



		GRAND TOTAL - SIGNIFICANT FUNDS						$14.7										GRAND TOTAL - SIGNIFICANT FUNDS						$1.3

		Cherokee County Board of Commissioners

		All Other Funds - for Balancing Only

		Fund		Budgeted Expenditures & Transfers		Actual Expenditures & Transfers		Variance Better/ (Worse)		Non-Op Funds		Small Op Funds		ISF

		Law Library		$0.1		$0.1		$0.0361		1

		Sheriff Forfeitures		$0.2		$0.1		$0.0636		1

		Multiple Grant		$0.8		$0.6		$0.2330				1

		DA Condemnation Fund		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0183		1

		DATE		$0.3		$0.2		$0.0645		1

		V/W Fund		$0.2		$0.2		$0.0100				1

		DUI		$0.4		$0.5		($0.0767)				1

		Drug Court		$0.4		$0.3		$0.1374				1

		Jail Fund		$0.3		$0.5		($0.1804)		1

		Sheriff Commissary		$0.3		$0.3		($0.0207)		1

		Confiscated Assets		$0.1		$0.3		($0.1673)		1

		Hotel/Motel		$0.1		$0.2		($0.0356)		1

		Conference Center		$0.4		$0.4		$0.0016				1

		I&B		9.9		10.0		($0.1075)						1

		Fleet		1.5		1.4		$0.0860						1

		Mental Health Court						$0.0000				1

		Total		$15.1013		$15.0390		$0.0624		8		6		2





		CHECK TOTAL		$191.012495		$176.264239		$14.748256				32

		Per Report		191.012495		176.264237		14.748258

		Difference		$0.000000		$0.000002		($0.000002)













Cash

										2012 Sept		2013 Sept

										Cash Balance		Cash Balance		Difference



		General Fund 100								6,315,703.48		11,654,054.31		5,338,350.83

		Flexible Benefits Fund 130								(384.48)		9,034.38		9,418.86

		Law Library Fund 205								(93.71)		(0.00)		93.71

		E911 Fund 215								933,077.77		897,674.42		(35,403.35)		Timing of cash receipts

		Senior Center Fund 221								22,588.06		12,042.75		(10,545.31)		Timing of grant payments

		Parks and Recreation Fund 225								99,525.71		505,665.20		406,139.49		New Revenue source - Aquatic Center

		Insurance Premium Fund 230								(4,161,383.80)		(2,047,950.68)		2,113,433.12		Amount received for Insurance Premium higher in 2011 and 2012

		Transportation Fund 240								(126,957.03)		(72,946.13)		54,010.90		Timing of grant payments

		Grant Fund 250								(103,838.16)		(21,553.62)		82,284.54		Timing of grant payments

		CDBG Fund 251								(55,839.48)		(50,400.35)		5,439.13		Timing of grant payments

		Animal Shelter Fund 252								(33,467.76)		14,349.35		47,817.11		Fund will run negative in 2012/2013 due to charging Landfill fees directly

		DA Condemnation Fund 254								91,717.11		105,178.64		13,461.53

		DATE Fund 255								554,958.20		501,138.10		(53,820.10)		New transfer in 2013 to Drug Court Fund

		DA Victim Assistance Fund 256								23,552.50		12,849.02		(10,703.48)

		DUI Court Fund 257								217,525.25		256,015.82		38,490.57

		Drug Court Fund 258								0.00		(8,777.15)		(8,777.15)		New Fund in 2013, grant based so will run negative

		Fire Fund 270								3,748,486.52		5,798,235.07		2,049,748.55

		Jail Fund 271								997,465.74		957,965.33		(39,500.41)		Jail Fund used to cover utilities/insurance in 2011/2012 since GF cash/revenues declining

		Hotel/Motel Tax Fund 275								(9,226.86)		(15,078.14)		(5,851.28)

		Impact Fees Fund 295								4,034,914.53		5,200,581.60		1,165,667.07		No cash disbursements in 2011, cash receipts increasing

		Recreation Capital Construction Fund 310								27,139,588.07		12,312,062.73		(14,827,525.34)		$11.4M Bond issuance in January 2012, money has been spent down from that point

		SPLOST IV Fund 321								0.00		(0.00)		(0.00)

		SPLOST V Fund 322								14,735,825.71		5,966,331.84		(8,769,493.87)		No more cash receipts - spending balance

		SPLOST 2012 Fund 323								38,589.93		15,296,650.32		15,258,060.39		New SPLOST

		RRDA Bond Fund 375								(15,469.60)		28,186.97		43,656.57

		Debt Service Fund 410								7,942,213.95		728,623.15		(7,213,590.80)		No more transfers from SPLOST, fewer bond payments so less cash needs to be held in this fund

		Conference Center Fund 555								270,823.62		366,824.96		96,001.34

		Emergeny Medical Services Fund 580								(248,485.99)		(109,533.93)		138,952.06

		Insurance and Benefits Fund 605								2,500,933.99		2,708,098.99		207,165.00

		Fleet Maintenance Fund 610								(67,731.80)		(67,430.15)		301.65



		Totals								64,844,611.47		60,937,892.80		(3,906,718.67)





		Significant Operating Funds		FY2018 Cash Balance		FY2019 Cash Balance		Variance Better/ (Worse)

		General Fund		$51.3		$55.2		$4.0

		E911		1.9		2.5		0.6

		Senior Services		0.1		0.2		0.1

		Parks & Recreation		0.5		0.6		0.1

		Transportation		0.0		(0.0)		(0.1)

		Fire District		13.8		15.9		2.1

		CDBG		(0.0)		(0.0)		0.0

		EMS		1.2		1.6		0.4

		Ins & Benefits Fund		2.0		1.1		(0.8)

		Other Funds		3.3		3.1		(0.2)

		Total		$74.0		$80.2		$6.2



		Capital Funds		FY2018 Cash Balance		FY2019 Cash Balance		Variance Better/ (Worse)

		Impact Fee		$8.0		$9.9		$1.9

		Parks Bond		0.8		0.0		(0.8)

		SPLOST V, 2012, 2018		61.4		63.7		2.3

		Debt Service		0.6		5.7		5.1

		RRDA		0.0		0.1		0.1

		Total		$70.7		$79.4		$8.6



		GRAND TOTAL 		$144.8		$159.6		$14.8





I&B



		Insurance & Benefits Fund		2013 Budgeted Expenditures 		2013        Actual Expenditures 		Variance Better/ (Worse)						2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011		2012		2013

		Net Healthcare Claims		$7.2		$7.2		$0.0				Fund Expenses		$5.9		$6.7		$7.6		$9.6		$9.9		$9.5		$9.8		$9.9

		Dental Claims		0.6		0.6		0.0

		TPA/Broker/Support		1.1		1.1		(0.0)

		CHN		0.3		0.3		(0.0)

		LTD/STD/LI		0.7		0.7		0.0

		Total		$9.9		$9.9		$0.1



		Wellness Program Metric		CHN Target		June YTD Actual		Sept YTD Actual						CHN Target		June YTD Actual		Sept YTD Actual

		Net Claims		$7,041,482.4		$5,117,693		$7,198,015				Health Claims Per Employee Per Month		$614.44		$597.02		$628.43

		Employees		955		952		955

		PEPM		$614.44		$597.02		$628.43



		2012 Target

		2011 Claims		$560.59

		2012 Inflation		105.70%

		2012 Claims		$592.54

		Less 50% CHN		$14.00		$14 per month x 12 months = $168 half cost of CHN (x 2 = $336 full cost of CHN)

		2012 Target		$578.54

		2012 Actual		$587.98

		2013 Target

		2012 Claims		$587.98

		2013 Inflation		104.5%

		2013 Target		$614.44



Health Claims Per Employee Per Month	CHN Target	June YTD Actual	Sept YTD Actual	614.44000000000005	597.02466030082144	628.42806006635237	Fund Expenses	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	5.89355600	00000002	6.7378109999999998	7.5673490000000001	9.5613159999999997	9.9250430000000005	9.5139030000000009	9.8136640000000011	9.9	



County-Wide Results – Cash
Q2 FY2019

Strategic Blueprint Linkage: Cash Reserves Major Operating Funds => 15% of Expenditures
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County-Wide Results – Cash
Q2 FY2019

Strategic Blueprint Linkage: Cash Reserves Major Operating Funds => 15% of Expenditures
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Revenue Executive Summary
All Funds – Q2 2019

Summary Statement: When comparing externally generated recurring revenue that is expected to fund operations, without requiring reserves, 
the County’s YTD Results are $2.4M better than the YTD Budget.  We are also forecasting the full year to be $4.6M better than budget.

7

Operating Funds and Capital Funds External Revenue are forecasted to be above budget.

Operating Funds Q2– Actual vs Budget
• Current Taxes ($1.6M)
• TAVT/MV +$1.2M
• Building Inspections        ($0.3M)
• Investment Income         +$1.2M
• E911 Fees ($0.5M)
• Ambulance Fees ($0.3M)
• Miscellaneous +$0.6M
Operating Funds Full Year Forecast
• Current Taxes ($1.1M)
• Motor Vehicle/TAVT +$1.2M
• Insurance Premium         +$0.3M
• Other Taxes +$0.2M
• Building Inspections        ($0.3M)
• Investment Income         +$2.0M

Capital Funds
• SPLOST Taxes                   +$2.0M
• Impact Fees ($0.2M)

FY18 FY19 FY19 FY18 FY19 FY19
Q2 Act Q2 Act Q2 Bud Actual Forecast Bud

Capital $28.6 $31.1 $28.0 $51.1 $56.6 $53.7
Operating $95.5 $97.9 $98.7 $145.3 $150.5 $148.8

$95.5 $97.9 $98.7 

$145.3 $150.5 $148.8 
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Revenue Executive Summary
General Fund – Q2 2019

Summary Statement: When comparing externally generated recurring revenue that is expected to fund operations, without requiring reserves, 
the General Fund YTD Results are $0.6M > Budget.  We are also forecasting the full year to be $1.8M > Budget.

Bottom Line: General Fund recurring revenues are on track.

Q2 Actual $0.6M Better than Budget
• Current Taxes ($1.0M)
• Motor Vehicle/TAVT +$1.1M
• Business Licenses/Building 

Inspections ($0.3M)
• Landfill Fees +$0.1M
• Interest +$0.5M
• Miscellaneous +$0.2M

Full Year Forecast $1.8M Better than 
Budget
• Current Taxes ($0.5M)
• Motor Vehicle/TAVT +$1.1M
• Insurance Premium +$0.3M
• Other Taxes +0.1M
• Business Licenses/Building 

Inspections ($0.3M)
• Interest Revenues +$0.8M
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Revenue Executive Summary
SPLOST Receipts – Updated through March

9Bottom Line: SPLOST revenue should exceed the Budget.
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Expenditure Executive Summary
All Funds – Q2 2019

County-Wide Expenditures - 2019

2019 Budget Q2 2019 YTD % Spent
Compensation 81,732,474          37,457,609         45.8%
Insurance Benefits 26,739,241          14,040,334         52.5%
Payroll Taxes 6,120,500            2,684,591            43.9%
Workers Comp 979,837                621,435               63.4%
Retirement Plans 8,017,772            3,725,092            46.5%
Other Personnel 13,450                  1,747                    13.0%
Total Personnel 123,603,274       58,530,808         47.4%

Operating Costs 32,828,335          16,117,076         49.1%
Capital 60,764,457          17,744,093         29.2%
Non-Op Costs 22,232,375          9,363,227            42.1%
Debt Service 11,546,724          4,568,131            39.6%
Utilities/Insurance 5,360,398              2,681,947            50.0%
Transfers 10,964,357          7,761,544            70.8%

Total Expenditures 267,299,920       116,766,826       43.7%

 

Summary Statement: Expenses are being managed across all funds.  Some variances exist, but are explainable. 
48.08% of Year Elapsed for Payroll Costs.  42% or 50% of Year Elapsed for Monthly Expenses.

Bottom Line: YTD Expenses are on target.  We expect to achieve the FY2019 Budget.
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Match to Budget

		County-Wide Expenditures - 2019																General Fund - Expenditures 2013



				2019 Budget		Q2 2019 YTD		% Spent												2013 Budget		Q2 2019 YTD		% Spent		Comment #

		Compensation		81,732,474		37,457,609		45.8%										Compensation		28,862,872		13,201,177		45.7%

		Insurance Benefits		26,739,241		14,040,334		52.5%		1								Insurance Benefits		3,401,200		1,567,849		46.1%

		Payroll Taxes		6,120,500		2,684,591		43.9%										Payroll Taxes		2,201,574		918,830		41.7%

		Workers Comp		979,837		621,435		63.4%		2								Workers Comp		600,472		300,877		50.1%

		Retirement Plans		8,017,772		3,725,092		46.5%										Retirement Plans		21,312		9,019		42.3%

		Other Personnel		13,450		1,747		13.0%										Other Personnel		66,719		1,978		3.0%

		Total Personnel		123,603,274		58,530,808		47.4%										Total Personnel		35,154,149		15,999,730		45.5%

		Operating Costs		32,828,335		16,117,076		49.1%										Operating Costs		12,838,347		5,603,889		43.6%

		Capital		60,764,457		17,744,093		29.2%		3								Capital		97,067		23,899		24.6%

		Non-Op Costs		22,232,375		9,363,227		42.1%										Non-Op Costs		2,679,681		1,294,982		48.3%

		Debt Service		11,546,724		4,568,131		39.6%		4								Debt Service		662,221		299,078		45.2%

		Utilities/Insurance		5,360,398		2,681,947		50.0%										Utilities/Admin		2,064,828		906,884		43.9%

		Transfers		10,964,357		7,761,544		70.8%										Transfers		2,994,130		1,471,703		49.2%

		Total Expenditures		267,299,920		116,766,826		43.7%										Total Expenditures		56,490,423		25,600,165		45.3%















				FY2013 Budget		Q2 2019 YTD														FY2013 Budget		Q2 2019 YTD

		Total Expenditures		$190.2		$79.8												GF Expenditures		$56.4		$25.6

		% Spent of FY Total		43.7%														% Spent of FY Total		45.4%



































Janelle Funk x 6025


&Z&F &A		&D &T


Total Expenditures	

FY2013 Budget	Q2 2019 YTD	190.2	79.8	



GF Expenditures	

FY2013 Budget	Q2 2019 YTD	56.43	25.6	





GF

				Cherokee County

				General Fund Expenditures

				2013 2ND QTR YTD (MAR) Totals









				2013 Budget		2QTR YTD Actual		% of FY Budget Spent		YTD Budget		YTD Actual		YTD Variance B/(W)		Variance Explanation

		Compensation		28,862,872		13,201,177		45.74%		13,321,326		13,201,177		120,149						Information used to Estimate YTD Budget

		Benefits*		3,401,200		1,567,849		46%		1,569,785		1,567,849		1,936								Full Year		YTD

		Payroll Taxes		2,201,574		918,830		42%		1,016,111		918,830		97,281						Payroll Periods		26		12

		Workers Comp		600,472		300,877		50%		300,236		300,877		(641)		Linda Baldwin Settlement				Months		12		6

		Retirement Plans		21,312		9,019		42%		9,836		9,019		817						2012 Trend:		Operating		Capital

		Other Personnel		66,719		1,978		3%		30,793		1,978		28,815						2nd qtr YTD				- 0

		Total Personnel		35,154,149		15,999,730		46%		16,248,087		15,999,730		248,357						2012 Ann. Budget

		Operating Costs		12,838,347		5,603,889		44%		6,419,174		5,603,889		815,285						YTD %		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Capital		97,067		23,899		25%		48,534		23,899		24,635

		Non-Operational Costs		2,679,681		1,294,982		48%		1,339,841		1,294,982		44,859

		Debt Service		662,221		299,078		45%		331,111		299,078		32,033

		Utilities/Admin		2,064,828		906,884		44%		1,032,414		906,884		125,530

		Other		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Transfers		2,994,130		1,471,703		49%		1,497,065		1,471,703		25,362

		Total Budget		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		* County-Funding Portion Charged to Departments (Not Actual Cost Incurred in Fund 605)
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County-Wide - County Paid

				Cherokee County

				County-Wide Expenditures

				2013 Month 2nd QTR YTD (Mar)Totals





				                              % of Year Expended:

				2013 Budget		1QTR YTD ActualS		% of FY Budget Spent		YTD Budget		YTD Actual		YTD Variance B/(W)		Variance Explanation

		Compensation		81,732,474		37,457,609		46%		37,722,680		37,457,609		265,071

		Benefits*		26,739,241		14,040,334		53%		12,341,188		14,040,334		(1,699,146)						Information used to Estimate YTD Budget

		Payroll Taxes		6,120,500		2,684,591		44%		2,824,846		2,684,591		140,255								Full Year		YTD

		Workers Comp		979,837		621,435		63%		452,232		621,435		(169,203)						Payroll Periods		26		12

		Retirement Plans		8,017,772		3,725,092		46%		3,700,510		3,725,092		(24,582)						Months		12		6

		Other Personnel		13,450		1,747		13%		6,208		1,747		4,461						2012 Trend:		Operating		Capital

		Total Personnel		123,603,274		58,530,808		47%		57,047,665		58,530,808		(1,483,143)										- 0

		Operating Costs		32,828,335		16,117,076		49%		16,414,168		16,117,076		297,092						2012 Ann. Budget

		Capital		60,764,457		17,744,093		29%		30,382,229		17,744,093		12,638,136						YTD %		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Non-Operational Costs		22,232,375		9,363,227		42%		11,116,188		9,363,227		1,752,961

		Debt Service		11,546,724		4,568,131		40%		5,773,362		4,568,131		1,205,231

		Utilities/Admin		2,681,947		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,340,974		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Other		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Transfers		10,964,357		7,761,544		71%		5,482,179		7,761,544		(2,279,366)

		Total Budget		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		* County Paid Only
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Gasoline

				2012 Budget		2012 Actuals		2011 Actuals @75%		2012B vs 2012A		2012B vs 2012A		2012A vs 2011A

		General Fund		685,608		752,637		757,332		10%		67,029		-0.6%

		County- wide		1,642,195		1,702,794		1,649,270		4%		60,599		3.1%

		Mths billing applicable		4		2		12		9		12		3

				reflects sept-Dec2011		Oct-Nov 2012		Oct- sept		jan12- Sept12		jan11-dec11		Reflect oct-dec 2012

		Munis info		YTD 12/31/2011		YTD 12/31/2012		2013 Budget		2012 Actuals		2011 Actuals		YTD 1/31/2013

		General Fund		307,406		164,584		929,142		752,831		985,267		234,620

		Avg Monthly		76,852		82,292		77,429		83,648		82,106		78,207

		Mths billing applicable		4		2		12		9		12		3

				reflects sept-Dec2011		Oct-Nov 2012		Oct- sept		jan12- Sept12		jan11-dec11		Reflect oct-dec 2012

		Munis info		YTD 12/31/2011		YTD 12/31/2012		2013 Budget		2012 Actuals		2011 Actuals		YTD 1/31/2013

		County Wide		650,173		367,781		2,202,700		1,702,794		2,122,289		511,599

		Avg Monthly		162,543		183,891		183,558		189,199		176,857		170,533
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Operating and Capital Expenditures
FY18 Q2 vs FY19 Q2 % of Budget Expended

11

Operating Funds % of Budget Expended is 49.9% for FY19 Q2  compared to 48.4% FY18 Q2, which is essentially the same trend.  Capital 
Funds % of Budged Expended is 31,3% in FY19 Q2 compared to FY18 Q2 41.2%.  Capital spending  is driven by SPLOST .
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Expenditure Executive Summary
General Fund – Q1 2019

General Fund - Expenditures 2019

2019 Budget Q2 2019 Actuals % Spent
Compensation 46,352,547            21,871,893              47.2%

Insurance Benefits 6,813,627               3,311,716                48.6%

Payroll Taxes 3,416,368               1,569,937                46.0%

Workers Comp 619,204                  277,290                    44.8%

Retirement Plans 4,489,440               2,148,736                47.9%

Other Personnel 13,450                     1,147                         8.5%

Total Personnel 61,704,636            29,180,719              47.3%

Operating Costs 17,785,171            8,179,684                46.0%

Capital 754,120                  275,318                    36.5%

Non-Op Costs 3,442,675               1,693,249                49.2%

Debt Service 280,458                  116,438                    41.5%

Utilities/Insurance 3,168,088               1,581,615                49.9%

Transfers 9,378,387               6,550,771                69.8%

Total Expenditures 96,513,535              47,577,794               49.3%

Summary Statement: Expenses are being managed across all departments.  Some variances exist, but are explainable. 
48.08% of Year Elapsed for Payroll Costs.  % or 50% of Year Elapsed for Monthly Expenses.

Bottom Line: YTD Expenses are on target.  We expect to achieve the FY2019 Budget.
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Match to Budget

		2013 BUDGET 						Oper		50.0%

		2ND QTR FY2013  MARCH  2013						P/R    		46.2%



		County-Wide Expenditures - 2013																General Fund - Expenditures 2019



				2013 Budget		2ND QTR YTD (MAR) 2013 		% Spent		Comment #										2019 Budget		Q2 2019 Actuals		% Spent		Comment #

		Compensation		53,798,731		24,189,972		45.0%										Compensation		46,352,547		21,871,893		47.2%

		Insurance Benefits		14,890,862		7,109,544		47.7%										Insurance Benefits		6,813,627		3,311,716		48.6%

		Payroll Taxes		4,077,953		1,694,055		41.5%										Payroll Taxes		3,416,368		1,569,937		46.0%

		Workers Comp		1,191,411		607,961		51.0%										Workers Comp		619,204		277,290		44.8%

		Retirement Plans		1,134,631		566,134		49.9%										Retirement Plans		4,489,440		2,148,736		47.9%

		Other Personnel		75,935		4,690		6.2%										Other Personnel		13,450		1,147		8.5%

		Total Personnel		75,169,523		34,172,356		45.5%										Total Personnel		61,704,636		29,180,719		47.3%

		Operating Costs		26,592,256		11,499,894		43.2%										Operating Costs		17,785,171		8,179,684		46.0%

		Capital		48,642,411		12,263,181		25.2%										Capital		754,120		275,318		36.5%

		Non-Op Costs		15,609,294		7,038,644		45.1%										Non-Op Costs		3,442,675		1,693,249		49.2%

		Debt Service		14,964,380		9,521,642		63.6%										Debt Service		280,458		116,438		41.5%

		Utilities/Admin		3,768,867		1,592,341		42.2%										Utilities/Insurance		3,168,088		1,581,615		49.9%

		Other		149,000				0.0%										Other		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Transfers		5,334,816		3,688,775		69.1%										Transfers		9,378,387		6,550,771		69.8%

		Total Expenditures		190,230,547		79,776,833		41.9%										Total Expenditures		96,513,535		47,577,794		49.3%















				FY2013 Budget		2ND QTR YTD (MAR) 2013 														FY2013 Budget		2ND QTR YTD (MAR) 2013 

		Total Expenditures		$190.2		$79.8												GF Expenditures		$56.4		$25.6

		% Spent of FY Total		41.9%														% Spent of FY Total		45.4%
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Total Expenditures	

FY2013 Budget	2ND QTR YTD (MAR) 2013 	190.2	79.8	



GF Expenditures	

FY2013 Budget	2ND QTR YTD (MAR) 2013 	56.43	25.6	





GF

				Cherokee County

				General Fund Expenditures

				2013 2ND QTR YTD (MAR) Totals









				2013 Budget		2QTR YTD Actual		% of FY Budget Spent		YTD Budget		YTD Actual		YTD Variance B/(W)		Variance Explanation

		Compensation		46,352,547		21,871,893		47.19%		21,393,483		21,871,893		(478,410)						Information used to Estimate YTD Budget

		Benefits*		6,813,627		3,311,716		49%		3,144,751		3,311,716		(166,965)								Full Year		YTD

		Payroll Taxes		3,416,368		1,569,937		46%		1,576,785		1,569,937		6,848						Payroll Periods		26		12

		Workers Comp		619,204		277,290		45%		309,602		277,290		32,312		Linda Baldwin Settlement				Months		12		6

		Retirement Plans		4,489,440		2,148,736		48%		2,072,049		2,148,736		(76,687)						2012 Trend:		Operating		Capital

		Other Personnel		13,450		1,147		9%		6,208		1,147		5,061						2nd qtr YTD				- 0

		Total Personnel		61,704,636		29,180,719		47%		28,502,878		29,180,719		(677,841)						2012 Ann. Budget

		Operating Costs		17,785,171		8,179,684		46%		8,892,586		8,179,684		712,902						YTD %		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Capital		754,120		275,318		37%		377,060		275,318		101,742

		Non-Operational Costs		3,442,675		1,693,249		49%		1,721,338		1,693,249		28,089

		Debt Service		280,458		116,438		42%		140,229		116,438		23,791

		Utilities/Admin		3,168,088		1,581,615		50%		1,584,044		1,581,615		2,429

		Other		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		0

		Transfers		9,378,387		6,550,771		70%		4,689,194		6,550,771		(1,861,578)

		Total Budget		96,513,535		47,577,794		49%		17,404,450		18,397,075		(1,670,466)



		* County-Funding Portion Charged to Departments (Not Actual Cost Incurred in Fund 605)
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County-Wide - County Paid

				Cherokee County

				County-Wide Expenditures

				2013 Month 2nd QTR YTD (Mar)Totals





				                              % of Year Expended:

				2013 Budget		1QTR YTD ActualS		% of FY Budget Spent		YTD Budget		YTD Actual		YTD Variance B/(W)		Variance Explanation

		Compensation		53,798,731		24,189,972		45%		24,830,184		24,189,972		640,212		OT $255k,  Salaries $817k , PT $255k, PA ($121k)

		Benefits*		14,890,862		7,109,544		48%		6,872,706		7,109,544		(236,838)						Information used to Estimate YTD Budget

		Payroll Taxes		4,077,953		1,694,055		42%		1,882,132		1,694,055		188,077								Full Year		YTD

		Workers Comp		1,191,411		607,961		51%		549,882		607,961		(58,079)						Payroll Periods		26		12

		Retirement Plans		1,134,631		566,134		50%		523,676		566,134		(42,458)						Months		12		6

		Other Personnel		75,935		4,690		6%		35,047		4,690		30,357						2012 Trend:		Operating		Capital

		Total Personnel		75,169,523		34,172,356		45%		34,693,626		34,172,356		521,270										- 0

		Operating Costs		26,592,256		11,499,894		43%		13,296,128		11,499,894		1,796,234						2012 Ann. Budget

		Capital		48,642,411		12,263,181		25%		24,321,206		12,263,181		12,058,025						YTD %		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Non-Operational Costs		15,609,294		7,038,644		45%		7,804,647		7,038,644		766,003

		Debt Service		14,964,380		9,521,642		64%		7,482,190		9,521,642		(2,039,452)

		Utilities/Admin		3,768,867		1,592,341		42%		1,884,434		1,592,341		292,093

		Other		149,000		- 0				74,500		- 0		74,500

		Transfers		5,334,816		3,688,775		69%		2,667,408		3,688,775		(1,021,367)

		Total Budget		190,230,547		79,776,833		42%		92,224,138		79,776,833		12,447,305



		* County Paid Only
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Gasoline

				2012 Budget		2012 Actuals		2011 Actuals @75%		2012B vs 2012A		2012B vs 2012A		2012A vs 2011A

		General Fund		685,608		752,637		757,332		10%		67,029		-0.6%

		County- wide		1,642,195		1,702,794		1,649,270		4%		60,599		3.1%

		Mths billing applicable		4		2		12		9		12		3

				reflects sept-Dec2011		Oct-Nov 2012		Oct- sept		jan12- Sept12		jan11-dec11		Reflect oct-dec 2012

		Munis info		YTD 12/31/2011		YTD 12/31/2012		2013 Budget		2012 Actuals		2011 Actuals		YTD 1/31/2013

		General Fund		307,406		164,584		929,142		752,831		985,267		234,620

		Avg Monthly		76,852		82,292		77,429		83,648		82,106		78,207

		Mths billing applicable		4		2		12		9		12		3

				reflects sept-Dec2011		Oct-Nov 2012		Oct- sept		jan12- Sept12		jan11-dec11		Reflect oct-dec 2012

		Munis info		YTD 12/31/2011		YTD 12/31/2012		2013 Budget		2012 Actuals		2011 Actuals		YTD 1/31/2013

		County Wide		650,173		367,781		2,202,700		1,702,794		2,122,289		511,599

		Avg Monthly		162,543		183,891		183,558		189,199		176,857		170,533
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Insurance & Benefits Fund
Q2 2019
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Net Claims - $452M Worse Than 
Budget (w/$816k S/L reimbursement

Bottom Line: According to IOA (Insurance brokers), five claimants exceeded the  specific deductibles and we 
should expect a reimbursement of $816k.  The receipt of that amount would still leave an overage of $452k 
which was $265 more than Q2 in FY2018. Enrollees have increased 2% over budget resulting in more revenue 
which will help off set higher claims. We will continue to monitor the fund and update the forecast.



Expenditure Executive Summary
All Funds – Q2 2019

Summary Statement: Expenses are being managed across all funds.  Some variances exist, but are explainable. 
48.08% of Year Elapsed for Payroll Costs.  42% or 5% of Year Elapsed for Monthly Expenses.

Total Workers Comp Costs were 63.4% of the FY2019 Budget mainly due to the timing of payments for 
WC administration costs.

 Actual Average Monthly Total Claim Cost = $59.4k v. Monthly Budget = $50.8k. An unexpected 
high cost surgery was done in December.  Costs for January and February were significantly 
below budget and thus we are still expecting FY2019 costs to be within budget

 WC Admin fees were @ 71.5% of budget. The WC Excess policy (which makes up the largest 
portion of the administration costs) is due annually and was paid in October. York, our TPA is 
paid quarterly with two payments being made during Q2 2019.

Capital spending was at 29.2% of the FY2019 Budget  
 Capital spending is driven by the timing of construction projects and purchases.  

Debt Service was at 39.6% of the FY2019 Budget  

 A budgeted payment of $4M was made against the RRDA principal. The plan is to totally pay 
off RRDA by 2022. Parks  Bond payments are paid semiannually, with the interest only payment 
made in October.

Transfers were at 70.8% .  The budgeted transfer of $4M from the General Fund to the RRDA fund 
was done In December in order to make the principal pay down of $4M.  



Key Risk/Opportunity Items

1. Defined Benefit Costs 
Current Trends
Defined Benefit Goals Review

2. Health Insurance Claims- If current trend continues, there is a 
possibility that reserves will have to be used.

3. Workers Comp Cost – Although Q2 average claim cost was higher 
than budget, this was attributable to a couple of high cost surgeries 
and we are forecasting average claim cost to decline.



Defined Benefit Cost Trends
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2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Employer Percentage

Calendar Employer Incremental
Year $ Contribution Change
2014 $      3,161,975 
2015 $      3,415,883 $      253,908 
2016 $      5,278,720 $  1,862,837 
2017 $      6,983,937 $  1,705,217 
2018 $      9,012,774 $  2,028,837 

2019 $    11,175,000 $  2,162,226 



Cherokee County Defined Benefit Goals Review
What do we want to achieve?

Complete Evaluation of all Elements of the Defined Benefit Plan
Define objectives
Financial Impact
County Comparisons

Pensionable Compensation
Disability
Vesting and contribution return policy
 Earliest Retirement age
Funding Ratio Target
What is the target desired amount of benefits to be provided by the plan?

• 60% of the average last 3 years of regular salary for employees?
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